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Cgse 380:: Aurora Gasoline Co., No., 1 Davis.

. LOCATED 990 Feet from SOUTH LINE AND 330! FROM EAST LINE OF SEC, 29-18S8-3%
WELL ORIGINALLY INTENDMD AS A 6370' TEST OF THS BLINEBRY PAY.

| ON OR ABOUT OCTOHER 1T, 1951 AT A DEBTI' OF 4462 THS WELL BLEW OUT, THIS PAY
' ZONZ WAS IDENTIFIED AS UPPER SAN ANDRES. DURING BLOWOUT THE WELL PRODUCED

ANYWIERE FROM 35 to 70 BARRELS FER HOUR.

i AURORA GASOLINE CO. MADZ APPLICATIO! TO THE CO'MISSION O FORM C-110 ON

: OCT. 11, 1951 explaining the féétéyin the case and rsquestea the following

| n IN ORDER TO FULLY BETERMINE THE COMERGIAL FEASIBILITY OF THIS NEW

j RESERVOIR DISCOVERY, PERMISSIOX IS HEREBY REQUESTED w0 TZST SUBJECT WELL TO THE
AMOUNT OF 3500 BBLS, AND T O TRANSPORT SAMS, SEVERAL HUNDRED BARRELS WERE

? PRODUCED INTC EARTHEM PITS BEFOR7 WELL WAS BROUGHT COMPLETELY UNDER GONTROL AND
% REQUESTED AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT 3500 BBLS. WOULD MAKE IT POSSIBIE TO

ﬁ REMOVE THIS OIL TO SAFER STORAGE AND FOR BETTER CONSERVATIOH, ®

% This Feitm C~110 is signed by G.D.Simon. The form was dﬁly approved hy @ormission
representative R.S.Blymn., A similar form xkik C-110 dated October 12, 1951

f which superseded the form executed October 11th,1951 raised the total

i,amount of oil to 10,000 Bbls.

| | Mr, Porter,x proration manager duly asuthorized this 19,000 bbls,lin a letter
I to Aurora dated October 16, 1952 and in the letter stated that the aiiowable

; was to be charged against future allowables agsigned to the well,
recdrieaxtE Me.In a

3 ron -

: tter dated October 25,1952/€he Se ary of the

Bommission mwkwmxias to Mr, Blymn stated that the produced in the Blow-out
8 shonld be considered as &t

against the allowable of the well.

¢ and in the cleaning out and testing Qroce

; The letter also authori ce for a period of 15 additional days
| for test p ses and also
| fwacdwidax On October 25 1951 the following letter was written by the Secretary of

I the Cormission to Mr. Bylmn., I will read the letter into the records

At the time the lefter was written it was undoubdedly felt that the Cormissionts
i emergency powers were sufficient to justify this cause but sa subsequent

¢ examination of the Rules and Regulations revealed that there is éﬁsolutely no

@ bagls for the issuance of any mitrsoddwadoimkxitmxax order granting authority

! to run oil without having proper notice and hearinz,
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iiitiikrtheréfore the purpose of this hearing is to present XimxfRumkaxmwxt these

f;cts so that the Commission will have legal basie for enctering an ofder

i?which will authorize the prodﬁction of all the oil producsd agd sold from this
wéilwhich is not covered by a order of the Cormission or a supplementary oxdsy of ils
G§§mission.
Ai;o In connection with this matter the Auroma Gasoline Co. in Case
péiitioned the commission to grant the well a 52/40 tﬁs of an allowable by

h

csﬁmunitizing this tract LOt 4 with the tract to the north Lot 3. Order

wég issved in this case granting Aurora 40/4C's or 1 times the top unit allowahie
fqr this pool.

Ai%o, inasmuch as the well , the Davis No. 1 has produced a substantial amount
oﬁgoﬂ over and above the normal amount-of oil which it uould have been
a@&horized to produce it is requested that the Cormission enter in this order

a %rovision that the allowable on this well Jotxmdtxmm ARM®ts be adjusted as soon

as|

1possible SO 1hhat at the end of the 1lst 18 months of the wells production

coﬂmenbing on October 11, 1951 and ending April 11, 1953 will ‘e eyyal to the

to}sl amount of oil which the w211 would have norm:ll pxmbmme® been allowed to

uce if the well were completed in a normal mammer on Cetober 11, 1951, with the -
ivision that this allowable be based on one times the top unit allowable
!

for this pool,
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

April 18, 1952

Hre Ae L. Pomr, Ir.
Box 2045
Hobbs, New Mexico

Dear Petei “Aurora Oasolino Co. Davis No. E?\Lot. 4y 29-183=39E

'~ Reference is made to the abova—capt.ioned well, - According to information

available in this office, the well was originally slated to go to 6370

feet as an Bast Hobbs-Drinkayd proposed test. When the well reached a
total depth of 4462, 1t blow out and produced at an estimated rate of

35 to 70 barrels an hour. Aurora filed with the Commission on Ootober 1l

a Porm C=~110 which was approved by Bob Blymn. This form stated that they
would request authroization to transport 3500 barrals in order to test

the well and to determine the commercial feasibility of the new reservoir.
Subsequently, on Ootober 25, Mr. Spurrier wrote a letter to lr. Blymn
ooncerning the well and in the letter stated that they would have an ai-
lowable under the olause of 'Distress 011,!' and this allowable should not
bs charged as advance allowable. It also stated that upon the oompletion
of the well, the Aurora Uasoline Company should be required to furnish
necessary oompletion data, and at that time a regular allowabla shonld

bs allssated under the statewide proration aschedule. Reforence is also
made to your lstisr of Ustober 16 to the Aurora (asoline Company, con~ :
oexrning the advance allowable. Following i1s a tabulation of the production,
allowable, and runs data from October 1951 to March 19%2,:4dmlusive:

Completed 10=13~51t%

Produstion Allccation Runs
October 6283 = 5505
November 2479 680 2093
December 684 1054, 820
January 1862 1054 2553
February 1532 1537 1352
March 1504 1643 1811

5968 14,534 Total

On November 15 Aurora filed a Form C-104 and C~110 sonocsring the woll

which tine they stated that the FLrgh oil run 5o the tenke wes on the 13tn
of October. We have had a recent request from Clarence Hinlde ¢? Hervey,
Dow, and Hinkle, Roswell, representative of the Humble Pipe Line Cowpany,
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

transporters of the Davis Noe 1 oil. They would like for the Commission
%o furnish them with an emrganoy oxder pertaining to the ahowva wall

and to tha ~detres= oil, Uils wainly being the oil which has not been
allocated on the proration schaedule. I personally do not believe it is
nscessary for the Commission to issus an emorgency order in this case.

I believe that we can posasibly handle. it by virtus «f a supplement to
the proration achedule, noting in tho proration schedule the date that
it should have been effaotive.

Any help you can give us in gsolving this question will be appreciated.
You will note from the onolased tebulation that Aurora has produced a
considerable volwae of oil since November of 1951 abovs thaeir authoriszed
allomable on the schedule. Thelr total runs have amounted to some
14,534 barrels, and while it is recognized that some of this oil is
undoubtedly distress oil, and oan be authorized in acoordance with

Mr. Spurrier's letter, we would like to know exactly how wmuch oil is
distress o1, and just how Aurora stands on their production on this
woll,

Very truly yours,

, W. B. Macey
WBMinr
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FORM P. L. 98 D21393 - o
HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY , ( Py
\\\~ b IR

Mr. Jack 8hier, Div. Manager,
g Aurora Gagoline Coupany,

: : 124 peClintic Building,
Midland, Texas.

Gentlensnus

Ve have recsived a copy of the order of the Commigsion
\ relative to the distrees oil produced from your Davie No, ) Well
and run by us. The quantity of oil as retferred to in the order,
nomely 5,920 barrels, is considerobly st variance with our records.
e are tabuleting below the allowmble production, the pipe line
runs, and the actusl yproduction as reflected by copy of Forms C-1ll5
furnished to us. :

ALUOWABLE REPCRTED

Moy ~ __PROD, P,L, RUES PROD,
October - 5,905 6,253
Novenber 680 2,093 2,879
December 1,054 820 1,057
rebruary 1,537 1,352 1,532
March 1,643 1,811 1,

April 1,590 1,416 1,620
May 1,550 1,453 1,831
June 1.“&0 1 I@l-lt 1,@
TOTAL 11,075 19,052 19,358

It may be that our records are in error 2nd we will
ppraciate your checiing the figures shown above against your
records end advieing us of any discrepancies ncted. We are also
sending a copy of this letter to the Commission and would eppraciate
advice as to sny discrepancies which may be noted,

If the fizures shown above are correct, the over production -
a8 of July 1 was 8,293 berrels inetead of 5,920 Larrels., 1Iu the
went you £ind the sctual over production to be 8,293 darrels, please
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FORM P. L. 98 021393

HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY COPy

Mr. Jack Bhiexr 2=~ August 15, 1952

asdvise what sction you plen to take with respect to the excass over
5,920 barrels &8 referved t0 in the order of the coznisaion.

Yours very truly,
R AN

ce - Mr. Re Re Wm /
011 Conservation Comadssion

P. Oo BOX 371
Santa Feo, New Mexico

be » HPs *o De MoNshon
sox 1390
Kidland, Taxas
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AURORA GASOLINE COMPANY
iRefuzers and _Marketers

O N reaa 10911 WYOMING AVE NUI
ELSIE, MIGRIGAN
DeTROIT 21, MIGH. . REPLY TO:

MIDLAND, TEXAS BRANCH OFrice
September ’3’ 1952 240 CENTRAL BUILDING

MIDLAND, TEXAS
TELEPHONE: 1-4282

UNIVERSITY 3-5800

Mr, Macey, Engineer

011 Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871

Santa PFe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Macey:

On August 15th your office received a copy of a letter
from the Humble Pipe Line Company in reference to our
No. 1 Davis. This letter sets out certain discrepancies
between the allowable o0il allowed us by the Commlission
and the figures as set forth by Humble Pipe Line.

You will remember that in our discussion over the phone
about two weeks &go you advised us that you would-con-
tact the Humble Pipe Line Company and straighten this
matter out. Humble has been in touch with me, advising
that nothing has been done and requesting some sort of
action as soon as possible.

Would appreciate it very much if you would teke care of

this matter at your earliest convenience and keep us ad-
vised as to what steps are taken,

Kindest persgnal regards,
J {

Shier
S
JSzml g Qb;i/ aﬁl-

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIOR / / o {f.\?w-:

-:AMA FE, NEW MEXICO. /_ﬂ_ﬂ,;“ !
rar (xl“llﬂjb(J ,Q.Q 42
i t
‘i SEP S 1\ 2 /’

R UR VA =1
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New Mexico
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

GOVERNOR EOWIN L. MECHEM -
CHAIRMNAN

LAND COMMISSIONER GUY SHEPARD
MEMBER

STATE GEOLOGIST R. R. SFURRIER
SECRETARY ANDDIRECTOR

P. 0. BOX 1545
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO
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Dear 2111:
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wvince you were here I checxed the C--122 on the hdwoers CGasoline

Fa YN I - h ] hs - L]

Songpeny, Davis I the dat

. .
pOECs Ao 1w

tive date

A0 ACKE ATY CLATLL 52 ACIT ALLOWATLE

DAallY TOTAL DALy TOTAL  FRCDULTICH
QCTONER £3 1007 [Sls] 1311 £233
HCVEMBER £l 152C ¢ 1995 2479
DECEMERR £l 15283 84 2046 £24
JANUARY 51 1732 o 206 1302
FPEBRUARY £3 1537 €9 2C01 1232
MARCH £3 143 €0 2129 15G2
AFRIL 3 1540 £ 207¢C hobt avail,

TOTALS 104D
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Ruiledad Cominission of Texaa

OIL AND GAS DIVISION HARRY M. BATIS
x ) CHIEF SUPERVISOR

COMMISSIONERS

ARTHUR H. BARBECK
CHIEF ENGINEER

L. E. DAVIS
AUDTTOR

OLtN CULBERSON 8 )
CHAI RN AR d
ERNEST 0. THOMPSON

WILL1AM J. MURRAY, JR.
O. 0. HYNDMAN, SECRETARY

AUSTIN, TEXAS

January 31, 1952

: = Mr. R.R. Spurrier, Director
% New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
' P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Spurrier:

As a result of the conferences between the two Com-
missions and the hearing of January 22, 1952 with re-
gards to the Aurora Gasoline Company, Davis Well #1,
in the East Hobbs Field, the Texas Railroad Commission,
¢ in keeping with the policy of cooperation, has set the
allowable for tle W. H. Black Drilling Company, Well #
A-3, Jones, East Hobbs Field, Gaines County, Texas, at
53 barrels of oil per day, exempt from shutdown days.
This allowable is what we understand to be the normsl
unit allowable for wells at this depth,

Yours truly,

4,2#?2' - néZ»fﬁ;/ﬁzgr?;:z
m. Sinﬁé, Je.,

Assistant Chief Engineer
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Memo

Thom

WILLIAM B, MACEY

o |
I 1o /57>

Chief Enginecr
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Santa Fe, New Mexico
OPERATOR’S MONTHLY REPORT

v a2k

The following is a correct report of oll oil ond gos producing wells or__Anmm_ﬁnanlim_LQApamtg
Midland, Texes (Componyor

OIlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

perator)

Form C-116

Shee? No..._.LM..__.

JeClintle Bldige———

County_———_J@A@—_formonthof— _Descmbepr—————19-8% .

lease——_Davig Field
sy State land; Lease No. Assignmen? No.— Governmen! Lease No Pat. tand
R {Following lo be Reporfed on Unii Bosis)
GAS—14.4 1B.
LOCATION OlL AND WATER [BBLS. : DAY NO. SHOW
 lesis) PLUS 10-OZ. BASE WELL DAYS WHETHER
: WELL | uNIY m 231 |Mm 13] (2] TOTAL ANNUAL DAte | NOMI- | PRODUCED FLOWING
no. | tevier | sec. | twe. | roe. NEY NET GRAV- | WATER GAS OFFICIAL oF | NALON PUMPING
on oL ny BBLS. PROD. G.OR. CY. | TEST GAS LIFT, OR
PROD. soto M. C.F. FT. 881, “DEAD
1 29| 185|39B{ &8k 820 18 13 352 - -~ Top 3 )4
- TOTALS 1034' glo ' 3 .3{7'
{1} Disiribution to units based on: Test Meter. Estimate.
(2) Method of determining water production: Skoke oul___J Estimate. Drew Off
(3) Report distillale, condensate or other liquid hydrocarbons (other than oil} in this column, slarting with?®,
{Following fo be Reported an lease Basis) ‘
Total Disposition of Qil Tolol
Actvol Totat
No. of ~on Hond Scheduled A““;:"’n' Over- Under- ot Bbls. to on Hond Copacity
Wells ufg}t:n(;\: Allowable ot Oil Pro- Pro- To Pipe Truck ot Transportes ;"" ;": of Lease
! o O ON
] (Barrels) for Month Produced duced duced Line Yonk Cor {Botrels} Tonks
|
; 2 16 108l 105 } 820 Humble Pipe | 1001 1067
; —— Iine
!
- GAS Used For Gas Lift
_MCF Used on Lease MCF Used on Lease
— e MCF Sold 1o, MCF On lease
MCF On lease

— ________MCFBlown to Alr, (By Difference)

Signed:

Yy .
Reprexen!ingWPosl!aonM
(Company or Operator} ]

Address—_ 1214 MeClintic Bldg. Midland, Texas

Date:




The following is a correct report of all oil and gos producing wells of

Form C-11%

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico Shee! No. 1

OPERATOR’S MONTHLY REPORT
__AURORA GASOQLINE COMPANY =~

(Company or Operator]
, 7 :
Leose. DAVIS field PR IR County. LFA for monih of ﬂﬂ’POBE’R _Wigﬁl__
State Land; Lease No AssignmentNo.—___________Governmeat lease Mo Pal. land
: (Following to be Reported on Unit Basis)
GAS—14.4 1B.
1OCATION OIL AND WATER (BBIS. DAILY NO. SHOW
(881S.] PLUS 10-OZ. BASE WELL OAYS WHETHER
wett | oNir 31 [ 3] 2) TOTAL ANMUAL DATE NOMI- | PRODUCED FLOWING
No. | 1evrer | sec. | twe. | roE NET NET GRAY- | WATER GAS OFFICIAL OF NATION PUMPING
on on iy BBLS. PROD. G.O.R. CU. | TEST GAS LIFT, OR
PROD. sO1D . M.C.F. £T. BBL. DEAD
b 291185 | 39Ef 6283 | 5905 | 31{ 2i8 3295 516 110-29 s ¥ | Flowing
#51
TOTALS 6283 5905 2L8 3295
{1} Distribution fo units based on: Test hanindssbntmimbadosing Meter et At o o Estimate -
{(2) Method of determining water production: Shake out X Estimote - Draw Off ST =m======

{3) Report distillate, condensate or other liguid hydrocarbons {other than oil) in this column, starting With®, ww.eww

(Following to be Reporled on Leasa Basls)

Toto! Disposition of Oil Total
No. of on Hond Scheduled Lol Over- Under- ™ s - on Hond c::;‘gw
Wolls Beginning Allowable o1 oil Pro- Pro- ToPiva Trodk or Transporter End of of Lecie
© n
(Bouoehl for Month Produced duced duced Line Tank Car (Bc:?eh) Tanks
1 0 %t 6283 5905 Humble Pipe 378 1067
Line
. GAS Used For Gas Liff
—MCF Used on Lease MCF Used on Lease
e _MCFSoldto MCF On leose
3295 MCF Blown to Ar, (By Difference} MCF On_ Llease
Remarks, 3¢ Routine Test
##+  Attached sheet
1 hereby swear or offirm that the information given is true and correct. %&f P ~—:
Signed: A &t
Representing.__ AURORA GASOLINE COMPANY position_ DIVISION MANAGFR
. (Company or Operator)
It
Addrens 12} MeClintic Building boter__ November 13, 1951 o

Midland, Texas
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Oll. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

. Santa Fe, New Mexico SheetNo.__ L
5 OPERATOR’S MONTHLY REPORT
TR
The foltowing 1¢ o correct report of all oil and gas producing wells of AURORA GASOLINE COMPANY —
N {Company or Operotor)
DA
lease. VIS Field - County. LEA for month of___NQJL‘_J.l._tQ..DeM———W—g—M
Stale tand; Lease No AssignmentNow— Government Lease No Pol. land
{Following to be Reporled on Unil Basis)
GAS—14.4 1B. .
LOCATION O1L AND WATER [BBLS. DAfLY NO. SHOW
) (881 PLUS 10-OZ. BASE WELL DAYS WHETHER
AN WELL | UNIT (11 3 {m 3} (2} TOTAL ANNUAL OATE | NOMI. | PRODUCED FLOWING
R NO. | temter | sec. | ywp. | rok. NET NET GRAV- | WATER GAS OFFICIAL OF NATION PUMPING
SN on on uy BBLS. PROD. G.O.R. CU. |  TEST GAS LIFT, OR
PROD. SO10 M.C. F, FT. 86L. DEAD
1 291185 | 39E 680 W68 31 | 70 350 516 <} Tep 20 FF
TOTALS 680 1,68 70 350
(1) Distribution 1o unils based on: Test Meter. Estimate
- {2) Method of delarmining waler production: Shake out X Estimale Draw Off
(3} Report distillate, condensate or other liquid hydrocarbons [other thaa oil) in this column, starting with®.
{Following to be Reported on Lecsa Bosls)
Total Disposition of Oil Totol
No. of on Hand Scheduled Atust Over Under- poe e on Hond P
Weils Bo'g,l'{ml;\: Allowable Of Ol Pra- Fro. To Pulpo Try d't or Transporter ﬁ‘d :;: of Loose
L) on on'
{Barraty) for Month Produced duced duced Line Tonk Cor {Barrets) Tanks
Humble Pipe
h 552 680 680 468 Line 764 | 1067
GAS Used For Gas Lif#
—_— e _MCFUsedon lease —_—— e MCF Used on Leose
e __MCF Sold fo. MCF On lease
__,_LMCF Blown 1o Air, {By Difference) MCF On Llecse

Remarksz

Of thed) bbls. on hand at end of month, 212 bbls, represents legal storage which

should be run during December, 1951.

| hereby swear or affirm that the information given is true and correcth.

Address

Representingt

AURORA GASOLINE COMPANY

Signed:

Lo

Position.

IVISTON MANAGER

(Company or Operafor)

12]; MeClintic Building

Date:.

December 11, 1951
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(/} Form C-116
Ve - .
/ . OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
) Santa Fe, New Mexico Shoet No_ -
OPERATOR’S MONTHLY REPORT
The foltowing is o correct report of all oil and gos producing wells of » AURORA GASOLINE COMPANY
Cf)( 7%/ {Company or Operator)
Lease. DAVIS Field . /f“ el County. LEA for month of. Nov. lst ‘bo__N_OJA__ll_W_.SJ-___.
Stote land; Llease No.__ Assignmen? No._ —_— Government lease No Pat. lond.
' {Following to be Reporled on Unit Basis) .
GAS—14.4 1B, '
LOCATI IL AND WATER {BBLS. : DAILY No. SHOW
OCATION OIL AN {BBLS.] PLUS 10-OZ. BASE WELL DAYS WHETHER
T welL | uNIT ) tl 131 {1} 13 21 TOTAL ANNUAL oare | NoOMt- | ProDUCED FLOWING
. NO. | LeTNER | SEC. | Twe. | RGE. NET NET GRAV- |  WATER GAS OFFICIAL ofF | NATION PUMPING
b ey ol ol iy BBLS. PROD. G.o.r cu. | TEsT GAS LIFT, OR
: R PROD. so1p M. C.F. FT. 88L. OEAD
1 29 | 185|39E| 1799 | 1625 | 31|18 929 516 Top | 10 PF

T

. TOTALS 1799 | 1625 18 929
|
|
|

{1} Distribution to units based on: Test. Meler. Estimate. -
(2) Method of determining water production: Shake out X Estimate Draw Off

(3) Report distiliate, condensate or other Hiquid hydrocarbons {other than oif) in this column, starling with®.

(Following to be Reported on Leass Basis)

g Total toat Oisposition of Oil Tolal Totol
No. of on Hand Stheduled oo Over- Under- Bbl. Bbls. fo °é‘£°"" Copacity
Wells B:?A‘A":Jf: Al '°'°b]: Of Oil Pro- Pio- To Pipe Truck or Transporter Mon?h °!r l‘°::°
{Barrels) for Mont Produced duced duced Line Tank Car (Barrels) on
1 378 * 1799 1625 Humble Pipe 552 - | 1067
Line :
GAS Used For Gas Lift
- MCFUsedonlease ’ —_ MCFUsedon lease
- _MCFSoldio e MCF On lease
.__.___.9_22____MCF Blown to Air, {By Differencej MCF On : leose
Remarksr
I hereby swear or affirm thot the informalion given is true and correct. %,
Signed: 9&&! 2

AURORA GASOLINE COMPANY

(Company or Operator)

Address 12"‘ MeClintic Bu'ilding . Dale-_____D_e.Q_ﬂﬂhBI‘_ll,_lg_gl_____

Position DIVISION MANAGER

Representing:
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

January 2, 1952

Mr. Jack Shier, District Manager
Aurora Gasoline Company 124 McClintic Bldg.
Midland, Texas

Dear My, Shier:

This is in reply to your letter of December 12, 1951
in which you request permission to run certain distress oil, in the
amount of 552 barrels, from your Davis No. 1 from Fast Hobbs -
San Andres production.

This letter will constitute authority by the Gil
Conservation Commission to run this distress oil during the
month of January 1952.

Very truly yours,

RRS:W Secretary and Director

ce: Mr. A, L. Porter,
Hobbs, N. M.
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REFINKERIES: NI ERaLe: 3.5800
DETROIT. MIGHIGAN . i . - N NIVERSITY 3-
BLSIE, MICHIOAN 15911 WYOMING AVENUE

AURORA GASOLINE COMPANY
C_Reft')zers and Marketers

Drrrorr 21, MICH.

December 12, 1951

Mr. R. R. Spurrier ‘ -

Director New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

-Dear Mr. Spurrier:

In reference to the forms ¢-115 which were submitted on our
Davis Lease, Lea County, New Mexico for the month of November,
1951, it was necessary to submit one form C-115 for the period
of November 1 to November 11 and also for the period November
11 to December 1.

You will please note that for the period ending November 11
a total of 552 barrels of o0il were on hand. This production
was produced, according to your letter dated October 25, 1951,
under an authorization to clean out our Davis No, 1 well.,

The 552 barrels of oil which we had on hand as of November
11, 1951 represents that amount of distress oil which the
Humble Pipe Line Company failed to run; sccordingly, the

552 barrels of o0il were on hand at the time the well was
considered to have been completely cleaned up.

Would you therefore please grant us permission to run this
amount of o0il during the month of December, 1951 or January,
1952, : '

Yours very truly

Ve e
JAER&ShieP

District Mansger

GDS/de
cec! Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

/2 ‘/ v-’*/ ‘ f// . . A :v_ L
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OlIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

January 2, 1952

‘Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Oil Congervation Commission
Hobbs, New Mexico

Dear Mr.. Porter:

: Pending a decision in Case 332, the allowable from
Aurora, Davis No. 1, which was completed in the San Andres, will
be set at the regular 4C~acre top unit allowable. :

Very truly yours,

RRS:W Secretary and Director
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AURORA GASOLINE COMPANY
fkefz’ners and Marketers

REFINERIES:

J 3 o - P
DETROIT, MIGHIGAN - R UNIVERSITY 3-5800
HLSIE, MICGHIGAN 13BNCOCOOT IR DAOCALKE 12

TirmorooBdookizes.
(COPY OF LETTER FROM:)

HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY
Houston, Texas

wrr"ffr":rfwﬁms$0ﬁ
- January 8, 1952 a0,

pr

. .» . r.‘ i 1‘:‘ 'V \
Aurora Gasoline Company e i
12 McClintic Building BERETE i £,
Midland, Texas .1

c.
{7‘,.
L o -

Attention: Mr. Jack Shier
Gentlemens

During the latter part of October we made connection té¢ your Ralph
Davis Lease in Sec. 29, T-18S, R-39E, Lea County, New Mexico, which well pro-
duced oil prior to November 11 as a result of & blow-out and during the process
of cleaning out and completing.

At the time we first made connection and started running oil produced
from this well, as you will recall, no allowable production had been set by the
0il Conservation Commission, and we understood from letters from the Proration
Manager of the 0il Conservation Commission that the o0il run was to be charged
against the allowable production of the well when set,

Since running theoil, we have received a letter from Mr. A. L. Porter,
Jr., Proration Manager and a copy of a letter from Mr. R+ R. Spurrier, Secre-
tary-Director of the 0il Conservation Commission, advising that the oil produced
prior to November 11 (the effective date of the first allowable production
schedule for thiswell) was to be treated as distress oil and not charged against
the future allowable production of the well., We have received copies of your
Operator's Honthly’ﬁegort, Form C-115, which shows that this well produced
6,283 barrels during Uctober and 1,799 barrels during the period, November 1
to November 10 or a total of 8,082 barrels, as a result of a blow-out and while
in the process of cleaning out and completing.

After carefully reviewing the New Mexico Conservation Law, we feel
that oil can be lsgally produced only if theproduction is authorized by order
of the Commission issued after notice and hearing, as requred by Section 17
of the New Mexico Conservation Law.,

In order to substantiate the legality of the o0il produced prior to
November 11, we would appreciate your securing and furnishing us an order is-
sued by the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission after due notice and hearing
authorizing the production of the oil which was produced during the period prior
to November 11. :

Very truly yours,

ADA B (S) ' A. D, Wilber (Signed)
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FORM P. L. 98 D21333 W
\/(M HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY

September 26, 1952

caeEE

e

Nr. Jack Bhier,

Aurora Gasoline Coapany,
12% McClintic Building,
Midland, Texas. ,

Dear Wr. Shier:.

We have received from Mr. Macey a copy of a
letter directed to you under date of September 16, together
with a signed copy of Correction Order No. R-181.A relating
to your Well ¥o. 1 on the Davig Lease in the East Hobbs-San
Andres Pield, ’ .

I believe that with this order the entire matter
is now straightened cut and our records agree with the
amounts as set forth in the order of the Commission. We
arrreciste very much tae action taken by you and also by
the Coxmission perscansl in going into this matter snd getting
it all thoroughly strasightened out.

Yours very truly,
A. D. WILBUR

AWy

cc-Mr. W, B. Meagy -
Chief Enginee
01l Conservation Commission

be-Mr. F. D. McMghon
Nidland, Texas
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S.M HERVEY HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE

HIRAM M. DOW
CLARENCE E.HINKLE RoswELL, NEw MEXIcO
W. E.BONDURANT, R.

. GEOROZ H.HURKER,JR.

e Apr il 9 ’ 1952
ROSS MADGLE ’

Mr. Dick Spurrier,
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission,
Santa Fe, New Mexico.

Dear Dick:

Mr. Madole has heretofore had some discussion with
you in regard to an emergency order which the Commission
entered on October 25, 1951, pursuant to Section 17 of the
011 Conservation Act under Rule 1202 under which all oil
which was produced in pits and temporary storage tanks as a
result of the blow-out of the Aurora Gasoline Company
Davis No. 1 Well and which was classed as distress oil could
be sold. I believe this well was located on Lot 4, Sec. 29,
Twp. 18 S., Rge. 39 E., N.M.P.M. Our file indicates that
on October 25, 1951, you wrote tc Mr. Robert Blymn, your
engineer at Hobbs, stating in effect that all of the above
mentioned production classed as distress oil should not be
charged as an advance allowable, and Mr. Blymn was instructed
to advise the pipe line carrier of this fact by appropriate
C-110 forms and accompanying explanatory letter.

We are in receipt of a letter from the Humble Pipe
Line Company who ran this oil to the effect :aat they have
not received from the Aurora Gasoline Company any order or
other document issued by the Commission showing that they
were authorized to produce the oill. Mr. Madole states that
he contacted you and that you advised him that you would
furnish him with a formal ordsr authorizing this action as
outlined in your letter of October 25 so thnat he might
furnish the same to the Humble. We would appreciate you
furnishing us with a copy of this order as quickly as: possible
so0 that we may furnish the same to the Humble Pipe Line Company.

Yours very truly,

HERYETQ DOW & HINKLE

CEH: jg

cc: H. P. Pressler,
Humble Pipe Line Company,
Drawer 2220,
Houston 1, Texas.

A. D. Wilbur, A IV s
Humble Pipe Line Company, ; TR
Drawer 2220, ‘ B R LR LA LN
Houston 1, Texas. :
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- IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING :
» CALLED BY THE OIL: CONSERVATION ;

. over and above what it normally would have produced had it been completed
i in the normal manner.

- THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

i AND CONFIRMING THE ADMINISTRATIVE

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION i
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

CASE No. 380
ORDER No. R-181 ,

THE APPLICATION OF THE OIL
CONSERVATION COMMISSION UPON
ITS OWN MOTION FOR AN ORDER

AMTITATIAI MITE. AT T AAYUTATIT T AML/ATTIRIM
e R L B el A AAAS ARALI NS WY ARASRIDS LERAVANSNIAN A

OF PRODUCTION FROM THE AURORA
GASOLINE COMPANY, WELL NO. 1,

DAVIS, LOCATED IN LOT 4, SECTION

29, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 39

EAST, NMPM, .LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,
IN THE EAST HOBBS-SAN ANDRES POOL

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION IN AUTHORIZING
THE OVERPRODUCTION AND SALE OF OIL
FROM THIS WELL,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing on July 15, 1952, at 9:00 a. m. at
Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission'.

NOW, on the \5 o day of July, 1952, the Commission, a quorum
being present, having considered the testimony adduced at the hearing and
being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the
Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

(2) That the Aurora Gasoline Company, Well No. 1, Davis, located
in Lot 4, Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, NMPM, Lea County,
New Mexico, in the East Hobbs-San Andres Pool, was originally intended as
a test of the Blinebry Formation at a depth of 6370 feet and that a depth of
4462 feet the well blew out.

(3) That at the time the well "blew out”, a considerable amount of
oil was produced into earthen pits and in order to remove this oil to safer
storage, to minimize the fire hazard and in order to allow the operator,
Aurora Gasoline Company, to test the commercial feasibility of this new
reservoir, the well was allowed {o produce a considerable amount of oil

(4) That as of July 1, 1952, this well has overproduced 5920 barrels
of oil, as reflected by the records of the Commission.

(5) That the reduction of the allowable assigned the Aurora Gasoline ;
Company, No. 1, Davis, in the amount of 10 barrels per day below the normal]
. allowable assigned the well is in the interest of conservation and would pro- |
tect the correlative rights of offset operators. f
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Case No. 380 - Order No. R-181 - Page 2, .

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the application of the Oil Conservation Commission be, and the

same hereby is approved as follows:

(1) That the overproduction of oil from the Aurora Gasoline Compan))i,

Davis No. 1, Lot 4, Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico, in the East Hobbs-San Andres Pool, during the
months of October, 1951, to June, 1952, in the amount of 5920 barrels, be
and the same hereby is authorized.

(2) That the allowable production assigned to the Aurora Gasoline

Company, No. 1 Davis, shall be reduced ten barrels per day below the normal

top unii allowable as set by the Commission for the East Hobbs-San Andres
Pool for a period of 592 days.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that this order shall become effective
August 1, 1952, and shall continue in force and effect for a period of 592 days
terminating on March 16, 1954,

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

L el

Edwin L.. Mechem, Chairman

ecretary
SEAL

H
]
i
i
i

{




ADJUSTING THE ALLOWABLE AMOUNT

oil was produced into earthen pits and in order to remove this oil to safer

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 380
ORDER No. R-181-A

THE APPLICATION OF THE OIL
CONSERVATION COMMISSION UPON
ITS OWN MOTION FOR AN ORDER

OF PRODUCTION FROM THE AURORA
GASOLINE COMPANY, WELL NO, 1,
DAVIS, LOCATED IN LOT 4, SECTION
29, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 39
EAST, NMPM, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO, IN THE EAST HOBBS-SAN
ANDRES POOL AND CONFIRMING THE
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF THE GCOM-
MISSION IN AUTHORIZING THE OVER-
PRODUCTION AND SALE OF OIL FROM
THIS WELL,

CORRECTION
ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing on July 15, 1952, at 9:00 a. m, at
Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil Cons=srvation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission',

: 74
NOW, on the /6 day of September, 1952, the Commission, a

quoruin being present, having considered the testimony adduced at the
hearing and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by law,
the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof,

(2) That the Aurora Gasoline Company, Well No, 1, Davis, located
in Lot 4, Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, NMPM, Lea County,
New Mexico, in the East Hobbs-San Andres Pool, was originally intended
as a test of the Blirebry formation at a depth of 6370 feet and that at a depth
of 4462 feet the well blew out,

(3) That at the time the well blew out, a considerable amount of

storage, to minimize the fire hazard and in ordef_ to allow the operator,
Aurora Ga soline Company, to test the commercial feasibility of this new
reservoir, the well was allowed to produce a considerable amount of oil
over and above what it normally would have produced had it been completed
in the normal manner,

(4) That as of July 1, 1952, the records of the Commission reflect
the following allocation and production for this well:
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MONTH ALLOCATION PRODUCTION
October 1951 0 ’ 6283
November 1951 680 24179
December 1951 1054 1057
January 1952 1581 . " 1862
February 1952 1537 : _ 1532
March 1952 1643 1504
April 1952 1590 1620
May 1952 1550 1831
June 1952 1440 1200
TOTAL 11, 075 19, 368

(a) That the allocation assigned the well for the months of
October 1951, November 1951, and December 1951 should be adjusted so
that the correct allocation which should have been assigned the well,
based on a 40-acre allowable and a completion date of October 13, 1951,
would have been as follows: ’ '

October 1951: 1007 barrels; November 1951: 1530 barrels:
and December 1951: 1581 barrels.

(b) That the total corrected allocation assigned to the well as of
7:00 a. m, July 1, 1952, should total 13, 459, barrels, which reflects an
overproduction of 5909 barrels,

(5) ( That the reduction of the allowable assigned the Aurora Gasoline
Company, No. 1, Davis, in the amount of 10 barrels per day below the
normal allowable assigned the well is in the interest of conservation
and would protect the correlative rights of offset operators.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the application of the Oil Conservation Commission be, and the
same hereby is approved as follows:

(1) That the overproduction of oil from the Aurora Gasoline Company,
Davis No. 1, Lot 4, Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico, in the East Hobbs-San Andres Pool, during
the months of October 1951 to June 1952, in the amount of 5909 barrels,
be, and the same hereby is authorized,

(2) That the allowable production assigned to the Aurora Gasoline
Company, No. 1 Davis, shall be reduced ten barrels per day below the
normal top unit allowable as set by the Commission for the East Hobbs-
San Andres Pool for a period of 591 days, '

(3) That the allowable assigned the Aurora Gasoline Company, No. 1
Davis, should be adjusted for the months of October 1951, November 1951,
and December 1951, to show a total allowable for each month as follows:
October 1951: 1007 barrels; November 1951: 1530 barrels; December 1951:
1581 barrels. ‘
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Case No. 380

PROVIDED FURTHER, That this order shall become effective
August 1, 1952, and shall continue in force and effect for a period of
591 days terminating on March 15, 1954.

This correction is made and entered nunc pro tunc as of July 30,
1952, for the purpose of correcting certain statistical erroxs appearing in

original order R -181.

DONE aty Santa Fe, New Mexicb, on the day and year hereinabove
designated,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Wviin L fpocchlo—

EDWIN L. MECHEM, Chairman

) Member

.é 2t S Eazs”
R, R. SPUR R, Secretary

SEAL




OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

September 16, 1952

Mr. Jack Shier

Aurora Oasoline Company
MeClintic Building
Hidland, Texas

—._.’—~/—‘-
Dear Mr. Shier: RE1( 0CC Case 380
The Commission has on this date signed Correction Order

R~191-A issued in Case 380, and we enclose a signed copy
for your records.

Sincerely,

< U O O

W. B. Macey, Chief Engineer
WBMinr

G..D . Wlhon

Ce — He ol P;o‘oa [cne G.
Box RO 20
“Hoo\vfofd — te x.
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Mr. _
Hervey, Dow and Hinkle
Roswell, New Mexico
Dear Mr. Binkle:

set the Aurora Gasoline Company emergency allowable matter down
for the regular July hearing, which falls on July 15.

RRS:W Secretary and Director

cce

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

 June 12, 1952

Clarence Hinkle

Please be advised that the Cil Conservation Commission will

Very truly yours,

Mt. A. D. wilbur
Humble Pipe Line Co.
Houston, Texas




J. M. HERVEY °

HIRAM M. DOW
CLARENCE E. HINKLE
W. E. BONDURANY, JR.

' GEORGE M. HUNKER, JR.

e
ROSS MADOLE
WILLIAM €, SCHAUER

COoOPY

LAW OFFICES
HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO

June 10, 1952

¥y, He P» Pressler
Humble Plpe Line Company
Drawey 2220

Houston 1, Texas

Dear Herman:

I have your letter of May 29, inquiring
further as to the status of the distress o0il produced
from the Aurora Gasoline Company's Davis No. 1 well
located on Lot 4, Section 29, Township 18 South, Range
39 East, N.M.P.M.

_ I have talked with Mr. Spurrier over the
teélephone in regerd to this matter, and he has promised
to write Mr., A. D. Wilbur a letter Immediately giving
the Humble Pipe Line Company & c¢learance in connection
with the 0il which has been run.

We trust that this will clear up the

situation.
' Yours sincerely,
HERVEY, DOW; & HINKLE: ;,
/Ah / i f
s d > ‘0‘.»-*"’ 4 ik,
/ PR
CEIsJH By _; \ ’,f”

cc: Mr. Dick Spurrier +
Yew Mexico 011 Conservation Commission
fanta Fe, Hew Mexico

}'fl‘ * Ao D. Wj.lbur ._,,*‘_j{ﬁ“\"’ !",_‘:' ' ‘

Humble Pipe Line Company RGO

Drawer 2220 . : @ e AN

Houston 1, Texas , Lot N
A l"\ : ' \\’/} -
3 n
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

June 26, 1952

}r. Jack Shier
Aurora Gasoline Company

- MeClintie Building

Midland, Texaa

Dear Mr, Shier:

Attached you will find an extract from the 0il Conserva-

- tion Gommission's legal notices issusd this week to ad-

vertise cases set for regular hearing on July 15, 1952.

Among them is Case 380, cmanating from motion of the Com~
mission and relating to your Davis Noo 1 well. M, Hacey
asked that copy of this notice be gant to you in’ order

thet you might hawve sdsquzts iime to prepars for the hear-
ing. He was learing this week on vacation, expecting to
be back in Santa Fe around July 8, in case you wish to cone-
tact him in the matter.

WBMinr

Enel,

Very truly yours,

For We Bs HMacey
Chief Enginser
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSTON

STATE OF NEW MEXTICO

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

CASE NC, 380

July 15, 1952
Regular Hearing,

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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£L BUQUERQUE. Nt W MFEXICC

N

T
B
3




T

AR
(RN

i

BePUZL THa
OIL CONSaRVATION CURLMISSION

AR A TaT AT ST
SANTA Fla, Niw oiwXICU

JULY 15, 1952

ﬁatter

B g t : 31, S in the
“¢f ‘Aurora Gasoline Company's Davis _
No. 1 well, located 990' from S , Case No. 380

line and 330' from £ line of 29-

165-39 East, Hobbs-San Andres Pool,

and adjustment of allowable thersof -
for first 12 months of production.

{Notice of Publication read by MNr. Graham.)

MR. SPURRIER: Mr. Simon, are you going to be the
witness in this case?

C. D. SIMON,

having been previously duly sworn, testifisd as follows:

Mﬁf WHITE: On behalf of the Commission will you:give
a report of your studies in regard to this case, please?

A This well, Davis No. 1 was originally intended as a

clear fork test. However, when we passed through the San Andrei

section at approximately 4460 feet we were confronted with a

big problem. The well blew out on us and an attempt was made

to shut the well in with the help of blow~out preventers. Prior
tc the time, drilling through the San Andres section, the blow-

out preventers were tested with the customary 15C0 pounds press-

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
COURY REPORTERS
ROOM 12, CROMWELL BLDG.
PHONES 7.964%5 AND 5.9546
ALBUQUEHQUE, NEW MEXICGO
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! ure-and fronm all apparent reasons the blow-out Preventerg

et

Seemed to he holding alright, In fact we went through the Quee;
£4s section at approximatély 3900 feet, The-b]ow#out Preventer

fwe“f;wcrking Just fine. 71 i1s the Custom in that barticular

f area due to the Queen' g 28s to use gg light g mud slurry as /
{ : E
POssible ip View of the fact that the Queent' g gas'section, /
. , }
although it doesnrt contain teo much volume does have Quite g

}

|

:’

{ bit of Pressure, Consequently when we nit the San Andres
|

!

|

and floweq Moreorlegg Pipeline 0il to the Pits., e attemptegd
l to close oyt the blow-out Preventers, ang I dontt wish to name
/ the type of blow-out Preventers we Were using a¢ the time, byt

we did attempt o close them orf and consequently they didnry

of 17 to 18 pound mug which jg Somewhat, abnormaj for depths ip 2
the west Texas, New Mexico area, Comparabls to Ll to 45 hundreq
feet, Eventually the well Was killed with 17 bcund to 18 pound

mud. That was Perhapsg my first Personal contact With g well of!
!

d
oy
f.J
w
o]
[)
laj
o
=
[)
o
=
o
H
=
o
=
®
o
~
M~
o
o

£ around yith the Distries Commissionjs

e “;,;Nm\h\\_N*M ,“___h_‘**\\\‘___wﬁ. e

ADA DEARNLEY g ASSCCIATES
Counr REPORTERS
ROOM 2, CROMWELL prpg.
PHONES 7.984s AND 5.93546
ALBUQUERQuUE. NEW Mexico
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; Uffice I learned that the Stanolind Uil & Gas Company had a
very similar case to our particular well. Their well being
located in the Wilson'Pool and the attempt to get that par-
ticular well under control was very similar to ours. However,
as soon as the well was killed, - - it was killed with quite
a heavy mud also -- as soon as the well was killed it was shut
in. When an attempt was made to open the well at sometimé
later, that time being controlled by the aniount of o0il that
had been produced during the time that the well was out of
control, when the well was reopened it was found dead and I
believe the logical conclusions were that the mud had not been
removed sufficiently from the formation, that particular nud

\ that was used to kill the well. After we had managed to get

gi _ L our well under control we were very anxious to again have it
opened up in order to have it clean itself of all the heavy
material which was necessary to get it under control and that
was the basis for the request to run the oil. The o0il that had

been produced during the attempt to get the well under control ‘

V-

was produced into earthen pits and we did manage to get a few

steel vessels on the location. However, after the weli Qés’ ‘

brought under control and the shristmas tree EQUiﬁméﬁﬁwiﬁétalleq

the well was cleaned up into a normal tank battery.
M. SPURRIZR: Are there any questions of this witness?

i MR. MACEY: In that Stanolind case you mentioned, do _ -

you know how they handled the allowable in that matter?

MR, WHITE: Mr. Macey, I do not. wWith your permission

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
COURT REPORTERS

ROOM 12, CROMWELL BLDG.
PHONES 7.3845 AND 5.9546
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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“record on.the Stanolind sllowable on that?

I t;lked the matter over with Mr. Blymm and Mr. Porter. 1 was
not personally confronted with the Stanolind case. However,

I think Mr. Blymm knows much more about it than I do. If he
wouldn't have any objections I would like for him personally
to answer that for you.

MR. SPURRIER: Mr. Blymm} would you care to clear the

MR. BLYMM: T don't think I can trust my memory on
that. As I remember the Stanolind case it was just as Mr.
Simmon presented, that is when Stanolind killed the Qell with
mud., They had some h0,000 barrels in earthen storage that was
picked up and recovered and marketed at phe time and then it
was necessary to charge thét amount against their allowable
and the well was shut in foy a period of nearly two years, as
I fémémber, maybe more than two years. Then when the& attempted
to put it back on production then it never was good after that.
I don't know}?iZy ever did get any oil out of it. I know they
ﬁumped mud for a long period of time thefe and then plugged and
abandoned that well. I don't know that they ever did get anymore
0oil out of it after they had put the mud in it.

Is that what you wénted me to say, Jerry?
A Yes. |

MR.'SPURRIER: Thank you, Bob. 1Is there anyone that
disagrees with Mr. Blymm's statement? Anyone that can add to
it? Is there any further question of this witness?

Mi. SELLINGER: I would like to inquire just one thing

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
COURY REPORTERS

ROOM 12, CROMWELL BLDG.
PHONES 7.9645 AND 5.9546
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO

-l




for my own benefit. I understand your well is over produced
and you want the Cohmission to charge that over production off,
is that what the problem is?

A . No, sir. To the best of my knowledge, in letters of
request, we had written to the Commission, at the particular
time we just requested permission be granted to run the oil
that was in the earthen pits to avoid a lot of waste. At that
particular time I don't know>whether any particular rules and
regulations had been set up for cases like that.

Mr. SELLINGER: Do you have an allowableresgablished
for your well? |

A No, I said it was a wildcat well and blew out.

MR. SHIER: The Commission allowed a set fixed allow-
able cf 10,000 barrels, or so.

MR. MACEY: I think I can answer your question, Mr.
Sellinger. The Commission authorized 10,000 barrels moreorless
under their emergency powers because of the fact that the oil
was laying out in the pits. It was dangérous and also the fact
that we were aware of what happened in the Stanolind case that
the minute the well was shut in it never aid’come back on‘its
own. According to the figures that I have the well is over
produced approximately a little short of ¢,000 barrels, about
5f¥§0 barrels. It was the intention of this hearing which was
caiied on the Commission's motion to put the facts into the
racord so that an order could be written authorizing the pro-

duction that they have already produced. In other words we

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
COURT REPORTERS

ROOM 12, CROMWELL BLDG.
PHONES 7-9643 AND 5.9546
ALBUQUERQUE. HEW MEXICO
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want to actually legalize that cil, . _ ]
MR, SELLINGER s What is the accounting proceedure goin?
to be? Is the well to be charged with Overage?
- MR. MACRY:. Yes, we intend to Present the figures in

the case ang adjust the allowable downward so at the end of a

‘certain periog of time the total amount of 0il that the well

pProduces woulg not be greater than it woyulg be if it were
Produced in g4 normal manner and completed on a certain day,

MR, SELLINGER That is aj1 I want to get.

MR. MACEY: 1 don't know whethér Aurora has any ob-
Jections to that plan op what their thought s are on that matter
Do you understang what we Propose to do?

MR. ‘GRAHAM: Tt Will be produced under g strictly
reduced - - |

MR. MACEY. (Interrupting) Until the tipe it gets
on its own feet, Ip other words it gets back to even status,
Incidentally, the well was originally drilled on Lot 4 in that
40 acre section and‘subsequently the ailéwable Was raised to

40 barrels and by Commission's order Aurors applied for increas

day the oi}] Was first runp into the tank. 17The allowable will bel
adjusted Over probably g total of 1g months perioqg from the /
start of their-production SO that at the eng of the 18th month

Period the total pProductiop wWill be exactly the same as it“wou17

——

ADA DEARNLEY g ASSOCIATES
COuUAT REFORTYERS
ROOM 12, CROMWEL( BLDG.
PHONES 7.9645 aAnp 5.9846
ALBUQUERQUE, Ney MEXIco

-

—_) -




AT :

j
{
I
i
3
Sy /
Sy . !

ad been broduced jin & nor

I think that ig very faip,

MR, MCPHERON: I think We are the only Oberator jinp
-y ‘
like to Concur wigp the Commission’s

) We think the Way they Propose to make it

18 a very Vague thine
MR. SPURRIER .,

bl
Anyone 2lse?

The figuresg are available

in casge anyone should cg € To have them byt the Commissicn can

’ 1‘
| take,cognizance of its own fecord in the interegt Oof time.
i S
|

|
i

Any furthep Comment ip the cage?

» the cage Will be
taken under advisement.

! (Recess)
M. SPURRIER: e unde
to make jp Case 380 before

MR. S1mop :

ormal 40 acpe Unit allowable
untij sufficjent time asg the wel] Will have Consumed the excess
/ allowab]le, -
I ) 'Mé; SPURRIER: Is tﬁere an objection to k
| motion? ‘

ir, Simon's

A VUICE. The QUestion jg whether the well wilj Producel
/ at the top ailowable for three years,

| :
f MR, SPURRIER » That ig an eventya] thing that Auropra
; will have o exXpect, will j¢ noty

..%.“__.,M\

-—.._\-—-\M.___ﬁ_._“.____._._.‘__._____ —
ADA DEARNLEY &
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COURT REPORTERS

ROOM 12, CROMWE(y 8LDG.

PHONES 7-9648 Anp S5-9546
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M. SIMON: Actually, it would be only one man's per-

sonal opinion as tc how long the well will produce with respecf

to the amount of pay that we have in other San Andres reservoirs
Wells similar to that usually have a life span I would say of at
S least ten years for San Andres as production, even those that
come in on the pump have a life span of that long.

A VOICE: Do they stay on top allowable that long,
though? Do you have recollection how many feet of net pay you
have there?

A Yes, I think it’is in the neighborhood of 20-feet. I
think we topped the pay at 4,400, 4,500 feet. Before we could
put the brake on we were down to 6,500,

MR. WHITE: Does the well meet the allowable now?

A Yes, the well, the last time that we did take a short
periodic test on it it was capable of making 30 barrels an hour.

Mit. SPURRIER Mr. McPheron?

MR. McPHERON: It appears to me that Aurora has been
treated awful nice, allowed 6,000 barrels of production to s=21l
immediately, to pay out their well immediately you might say
and I think that the record should be adjusted within 12 to 18
months to reduce the aliowable eﬁough to crack the thing within

12 months. I believe the well will produce top allowable that

long. I doubt scriously that it will produce top allowable

three years. That would depend on what the top allowable is.

s If it happened to be 60 barrels, thres years. Now it couldn't

make it.

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
COURT R PORTERS

ROOM 12, CROMWELL BLDG.
PHONES 7.964% AND 5.9546
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO y
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Ma. STMON: T would like to ask kr. licPheron why he
/ thinks it is so unfair. |

g ey , MR. McPHERON: You have been allowed the production?
| MR, SIMON: Yes. |

g a MR. McPHERON: It is time to correct it over a reason-

able length of time and 12 to 18 months certainly isn't unreason

1

able.
MR. SIMON: That is correct but I still don't know what
basis you are basing the fact it is going to be unreasonable.

Is it research that you're interested in?%

A VOICE: I think his idea is that the well would suffepr
an affinity if it gets to top allowable:

MR, SIMON: Suppose we state it five barrels less than
the capability of the well should the well not be ab}e to make
it.

MR. McPHERON: We have no record of that. You have
already established drainage from our' lease in all probability.
We haven't had any objection to it knowiﬁg that it was going to
be corrected sooner or later.. The Commission has elected to

correct it now and apparently are ready to establish some reason

T

able length of time to make the correction. Gulf is of the
opinion that 12 to 18 months is a long enough time.
Mic. SPURRIER: Any further comment?

MR. LAMB: Wrat was the case of Stanolind when the well

. | blew out and salvaged the 0il? How long was their well shut in

and how long did they have it, did they have an aajustment periogd?

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
COURT REPORTERS

ROOM 2, CROMWELL BLDG.
PHONES 7.9645 AND 5-9546
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
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Stanolind line was shu in until enough times elapsed to consume

MR. SIMCN: To the best of my knowledge the well was
shu in immediately and thereafter when the well was reopened
it was Jjust not commercial.

it. McPFHERGN: Well, following the precedent it should
be shu in. » ’

MiR. SIMON: I beg your pardon? We're dealing here
with conservation. That is the basis behind the hearing.

MR. McPHERON: The precedent was established and the

5

the allowable. The precedent has been established.

MR, SIMON: You had a man testify here that the Stan-
olind well was hurt severely and fhey attributed it to the fact
it had been sbh in so long.

MR. SPURRIER: Is that correct?

MR. SHIER: Insofar as Gulf's recommendations are
concerned. Do yol have any idea what your estimated recoveries
per acre are?

MR. McPHERON: I don't have them here. I am sure we
have them.

MR. WALKER: Gulf will estimate a recovery there far
beyond a ten year periocd, based on the top allowable which would
eliminate any question of getting that oil back within any
period. I think your engineering records would show that.

MR. McPHERON: What would be your estimate of the
barrels per acre?

MR. SHIER: I would say & minimum of 5,000 barrels per

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
COURT REPORTERS

ROOM 12, CROMWELL BLDG.
PHONES 7.964% AND 5.9546
ALBUQUERCUE. NEW MEXICO
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far?

acre.

M. WALKEER: What recovery?

M. SHIER: Barrels per acre.
Mr. WALKER: You have a good well there that is flowing
its allowable with ease. -I think that the figure of 5,000
barrels per acre is very low.

MR. SHIER: DNot for that pay.

MR. WALKER: All we can go on is our engineering data

and we can make it with ease. .

MR. SPURRIER: Any other comment?

iR. SIMON: As far as our case is concerned we will
leave it to the Commission.

MR. SHIéR: We don't feel that we are asking for any-
thing in excess of what we should get. As Mr. McPheron says
the Commission hés been very nice to us and everyone has been
nice to us. I don't think we have abused it in anv particular
way. I don't think we have treatead this‘thing in any other way
except from the Stanolind point of conservation. At all times
we were in touch with veople who were giving us very good advicy

MR. SPURRIER: Any other comments? If not, the case
will be taken under advisement and we will move onto Case No.

381,

|
|
You mean in-barrelis so |

4

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
<

CQURT REPORTERS
ROOM 12, CROMWELL BLDG.
PHONES 7.2645 AND 5.3546
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STATE OF Niw MEXICU

— . —

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

1 HEREBY CuRTIFY that the foregoing and attached

transcript of hearing in Caseg No.

380 before the 0il Conserv-

ation Commission, State of New Mexico,
1952, is a true and correct record of the

my knowledge, skill and ability.

DATED at Albuquerque, New Mexico,

of July, 1952.

at Santa Fe, on July 15,

same to the best of

this day

REPORTER

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
COURT REPORTERS

- ROOM 12, CROMWELL BLOG.
PHONES 7-9645 AND 5.9546
AUBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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